




 

Department of Health and Human Services  

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 

 
Daniel R. Levinson 
Inspector General 

 
JULY 2005 

A-04-04-01002 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
AUDIT OF COSTS AND REPORTING OF 
FUNDS UNDER THE PUBLIC HEALTH 
PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE FOR 

BIOTERRORISM PROGRAM 
   



 

 

Office of Inspector General 
http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
 
The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as 
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs.  This 
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and 
inspections conducted by the following operating components: 
 
Office of Audit Services 

 
OIG’s Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by 
conducting audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  
Audits examine the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in 
carrying out their respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent 
assessments of HHS programs and operations in order to reduce waste, abuse, and 
mismanagement and to promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS. 

 
Office of Evaluation and Inspections 

 
OIG’s Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts short-term management and 
program evaluations (called inspections) that focus on issues of concern to HHS, the Congress, 
and the public.  The findings and recommendations contained in the inspections reports 
generate rapid, accurate, and up-to-date information on the efficiency, vulnerability, and 
effectiveness of departmental programs.  OEI also oversees State Medicaid fraud control units, 
which investigate and prosecute fraud and patient abuse in the Medicaid program. 

 
Office of Investigations 

 
OIG’s Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations 
of allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust 
enrichment by providers.  The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal convictions, 
administrative sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.  

 
Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 

 
The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to 
OIG, rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all 
legal support in OIG’s internal operations.  OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil 
monetary penalties on health care providers and litigates those actions within HHS.  OCIG 
also represents OIG in the global settlement of cases arising under the Civil False Claims 
Act, develops and monitors corporate integrity agreements, develops compliance program 
guidances, renders advisory opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care community, and 
issues fraud alerts and other industry guidance. 

   



 

 

 
 
 

Notices 
 
 
 

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 

552, as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of 
Audit Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent 

the information is not subject to exemptions in the act.  (See 45 CFR Part 5.) 
 
 

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 
 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a 
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as 
other conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings 

and opinions of the HHS/OIG/OAS.  Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will 
make final determination on these matters. 

 
 
 
 
  

 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
States and major local health departments receive Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) funding under sections 301 and 319 of the Public Health Service Act to improve their 
bioterrorism preparedness and response capabilities under the Public Health Preparedness and 
Response for Bioterrorism Program (the Program).  The North Carolina Department of Health 
and Human Services (the State) entered into a cooperative agreement with CDC to carry out 
Program activities and, for the period August 31, 1999, through August 31, 2004, received 
Program funds totaling $50.9 million. 
 
OBJECTIVES 
 
The objectives of our audit were to determine whether the State: 
 

• recorded and reported Program funds awarded, expended, obligated, and unobligated by 
focus area in accordance with the cooperative agreement; 

 
• ensured that Program funds were used for necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable 

costs in accordance with the terms of the cooperative agreement and applicable Federal 
regulations; and  

 
• supplanted current State or local funding with Program funds.  

 
SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
 
The State recorded and reported Program funds awarded, expended, obligated, and unobligated 
by focus area in accordance with the CDC cooperative agreement.   
 
Costs incurred by the State for administering the Program were necessary, reasonable, allocable, 
and allowable.  However, the two subrecipients we reviewed claimed reimbursement for $98,929 
in unallowable costs that, for the most part, were incurred for operations with little or no 
discernible relationship to Program activities, as established in State agency subagreements and 
CDC program guidance.  We believe this occurred because the State had not completed 
development of a monitoring system adequate to ensure that its 85 subrecipients charged the 
Program for only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs.  Thus, in at least some  
instances, subrecipients expended Program funds for purposes that did not enhance public health 
preparedness and response capabilities to protect the citizens of North Carolina in the event of a 
bioterrorism attack.    
 
We found no evidence of supplanting of State or local expenditures with Program funds.  
 

i 



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

We recommend that the State: 
 

• refund $98,929 to the CDC and  
 

• continue to strengthen subrecipient monitoring efforts to ensure that Program funds are 
used only for necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs.  

 
AUDITEE RESPONSE 
 
Of the $98,929 of subrecipient costs we recommended for financial adjustment, the State 
concurred with only $17,289.  The State disagreed with our findings that the remaining $81,640 
had been incurred for purposes with little or no discernible relationship to Program activities and 
was therefore unallowable.  Instead, the State asserted that the $77,396 of general purpose 
equipment and supplies purchased by the two subrecipients were actually used for Program 
related activities and the $4,244 of salary costs incurred by one of the two subrecipients was 
applicable to individuals actually performing Program activities.   
 
The State also disagreed with our conclusions that it had not maintained an adequate subrecipient 
monitoring system during much of our audit period and that it had not required subrecipients to 
submit financial reports containing sufficient detailed information to allow effective monitoring.   
 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE 
 
Despite the State’s assertions, we continue to believe the entire $98,929 is unallowable in 
accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87.  The State has tried to 
show that these general purpose equipment, materials, and supplies have or could have some 
relationship to the Program.  However, the State’s assertions do not reflect documentation 
prepared at the time the costs were actually incurred:  documentation that cited no relationship to 
Program activities or that cited justification why the items were purchased with Program funds.  
Similarly, the State asserts that the salary costs recommended for recovery were justified by the 
efforts of the involved employees, but the employees’ time sheets at that time provided no 
evidence of that effort.  The salaries were not supported in accordance with OMB Circular A-87. 
 
While acknowledging that the State began to make significant improvements to its subrecipient 
monitoring during our audit period, we believe the questionable expenditures discussed above 
demonstrate that its monitoring capacity was not adequate for much of that period.  In fact, the 
recruitment of a grants-monitoring specialist during the course of our audit shows that the State 
also recognized the need for more effective monitoring of its subrecipients. 
  

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

PAGE 
INTRODUCTION .............................................................................................................1 
 BACKGROUND .........................................................................................................1 
  Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism Program...................1 
  State Agency Funding............................................................................................1 
 OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY.....................................................2 
  Objectives ..............................................................................................................2 
  Scope......................................................................................................................2 
  Methodology..........................................................................................................3 
 
SUMMARY OF RESULTS ..............................................................................................4
 RECORDING AND REPORTING OF PROGRAM FUNDS ................................... 4 
 UNALLOWABLE PROGRAM COSTS.....................................................................5 
  Allowable Costs Must Be Necessary, Reasonable, and Allocable ........................5 
  Subrecipients Charged Unallowable Costs to the Program ...................................5 
   Onslow County ................................................................................................5 
   Mecklenburg County .......................................................................................7 
  Program Funds Were Not Always Used to Enhance Protection of 
  North Carolina’s Citizens ......................................................................................8 
  The State Did Not Adequately Monitor Subrecipients ..........................................8 
 
 SUPPLANTING ..........................................................................................................8 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS.............................................................................................8 
 
 AUDITEE RESPONSE ...............................................................................................9 
 
 OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL COMMENTS ...............................................9 
 
APPENDIX – State Agency’s Response 
 

 

iii 



INTRODUCTION 

BACKGROUND 
 
Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism Program 
 
States and major local health departments receive Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) funding to improve their bioterrorism preparedness and response capabilities under the 
Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism Program (the Program) as authorized 
under sections 301(a), 317(k)(1)(2), and 319 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 
§§ 241(a), 247b(k)(1)(2), and 247(d)).   
 
CDC initiated cooperative agreements requiring recipients to report Program expenditures by 
focus area, as directed by Program Announcement 99051.  Specifically, the notice of cooperative 
agreement states:  “To assure proper reporting and segregation of funds for each focus area, 
Financial Status Reports…must be submitted for individual focus areas not later than 90 days 
after the end of the budget period.”   
 
Program funding is divided into seven focus areas.  Eligible applicants could request funds for 
activities under one or more of these focus areas: 
 

• Focus Area A - Preparedness Planning and Readiness Assessment 
• Focus Area B - Surveillance and Epidemiology Capacity 
• Focus Area C - Laboratory Capacity--Biologic Agents 
• Focus Area D - Laboratory Capacity--Chemical Agents 
• Focus Area E - Health Alert Network/Training 
• Focus Area F - Communicating Health Risks and Health Information Dissemination 
• Focus Area G - Education and Training  

 
Program funds were meant to augment current funding and focus on public health preparedness 
activities under CDC cooperative agreement.  Program Announcement 99051 states that 
“... cooperative agreement funds under this program may not be used to replace or supplant any 
current State or local expenditures.”   
 
State Agency Funding 
 
In North Carolina, the State manages the Program through its Division of Public Health, Office 
of Public Health Preparedness and Response.  Annual funding increased from $336,435 in 1999 
to $25.8 million in 2004.  The North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services (the 
State) received cumulative funding of $50.9 million for the period August 31, 1999, through 
August 31, 2004.  Of the $50.9 million awarded, the State had expended $37.0 million and had 
obligated $12.9 million.   
 

1 



OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
 

Objectives 
 
The objectives of our audit were to determine whether the State: 
 

• recorded and reported Program funds awarded, expended, obligated, and unobligated by 
focus area in accordance with the cooperative agreement; 

 
• ensured that Program funds were used for necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable 

costs in accordance with the terms of the cooperative agreement and applicable Federal 
regulations; and  

 
• supplanted current State or local funding with Program funds.  

 
Scope 
 
Our audit covered State policies and procedures for accounting and financial reporting of 
Program funding for the period August 31, 1999, through August 31, 2004.  We limited cost 
testing to transactions occurring between August 31, 1999, and March 31, 2004.  
 
We conducted our audit for the purposes described above, which would not necessarily disclose 
all material weaknesses.  We did not review the overall internal control structure of the State or 
its subrecipients.  We limited the review of internal controls to the following:  1) obtaining an 
understanding of the State’s and selected subrecipients’ procedures to account for Program funds 
and 2) obtaining an understanding of the State’s subrecipient monitoring procedures.   
 
We also limited our review to non-statistical samples of Program expenditures incurred by the 
State and two of its Aid-to-County subrecipients, the Onslow County Health Department 
(Onslow County) and the Mecklenburg County Health Department (Mecklenburg County).  The 
two subrecipients we reviewed included one rural subrecipient and one urban subrecipient.  The 
table below summarizes the total expenditures and the samples selected at the respective 
agencies. 
 

2 



 
Summary of Expenditure Universe and Sample Expenditures Selected 

Type of Expenditure Sample Size Dollar Value of 
Universe 

Dollar Value of 
Sample 

State    
Payroll 21 $3,187,329 $280,889

Non-Payroll 30           21,441,595    893,080

Total 51 $24,628,924 $1,173,969
Onslow County  

Payroll 15 $4,244 $4,244
Non-Payroll 33                164,084              147,592

Total 48 $168,328 $151,836
Mecklenburg County  

Payroll 15 $335,628 $91,330
Non-Payroll 15                799,620              313,744

Total 30 $1,135,248 $405,074
 
 
Methodology 
 
To accomplish the objectives of our review, we evaluated State and subrecipient accounting 
procedures and, in addition, we: 
 

• tested Financial Status Reports (FSRs) for completeness and accuracy and reconciled the 
amounts reported on FSRs to the accounting records and Notices of Cooperative 
Agreement; 

 
• reviewed cost transfers, the timing of budget reductions versus bioterrorism funding, and 

costs reported during fiscal years prior and subsequent to receiving Program funding; 
 
• reviewed employment history for a sample of State personnel with salaries charged to the 

Program to determine whether any employee had been relocated from other programs 
and, if so, whether the previous position was filled; 

 
• selected and tested a nonstatistical sample of 21 payroll expenditures and 30 other 

Program expenditures to determine whether the State expended Program funds for 
reasonable, necessary, allocable, and allowable costs under the terms of the cooperative 
agreement; and 

 
• reviewed the subrecipients’ procedures to account for funds expended, tested 

nonstatistical samples of expenditures for allowability as detailed in the above table, 
interviewed subrecipient officials, and reviewed payroll records to ascertain whether 
subrecipients supplanted expenditures with Program funds.    

 

3 



We conducted our fieldwork between March 2004 and February 2005 at State offices in Raleigh, 
NC, at Mecklenburg County offices in Charlotte, NC, and at Onslow County offices in 
Jacksonville, NC.   
 
On May 12, 2005, we provided a draft of this report to State officials.  The State’s formal 
response to our findings and recommendations, dated June 11, 2005, is paraphrased in the 
SUMMARY OF RESULTS section and is included in its entirety as the Appendix. 
 
We performed our work in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.  

 
SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

 
The State recorded and reported Program funds awarded, expended, obligated, and unobligated 
by focus area in accordance with the CDC cooperative agreement.   
 
Costs incurred by the State for administering the Program were necessary, reasonable, allocable, 
and allowable.  However, the two subrecipients we reviewed claimed reimbursement for $98,929 
in unallowable costs that, for the most part, were incurred for operations with little or no 
discernible relationship to Program activities, as established in State agency subagreements and 
CDC program guidance.  We believe this occurred because the State had not completed 
development of a monitoring system adequate to ensure that its 85 subrecipients charged the 
Program for only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs.  Thus, in at least some 
instances, subrecipients expended Program funds for purposes that did not enhance public health 
preparedness and response capabilities to protect the citizens of North Carolina in the event of a 
bioterrorism attack.    
 
We found no evidence of supplanting of State or local expenditures with Program funds.  
 
RECORDING AND REPORTING OF PROGRAM FUNDS 
 
The State recorded and reported Program funds awarded, expended, obligated, and unobligated 
by focus area in accordance with the cooperative agreements.  Through August 31, 2004, the 
State had received $50.9 million of Program funds, of which $37.0 million was reported as 
expended and $12.9 was reported as obligated.  The remaining $1.0 million was unobligated at 
the time we conducted our fieldwork. 
 
Within the North Carolina Accounting System, the State established unique accounting codes to 
separately record and track the funds budgeted, expended, obligated, and unobligated for each 
focus area.   
 
The State’s official accounting policies and procedures were adequate for proper administration 
of Program funds.  The State was able to support Program fund balances reported on FSRs either 
through automated accounting system records or through documentation of non-automated 
transactions. 
 

4 



UNALLOWABLE PROGRAM COSTS 
 
Costs incurred by the State for administering the Program were necessary, reasonable, allocable, 
and allowable.  However, the two subrecipients we reviewed claimed reimbursement for $98,929 
in unallowable costs that, for the most part, were incurred for operations with little or no 
discernible relationship to Program activities, as established in State agency subagreements and 
CDC program guidance.  We believe this occurred because the State had not completed 
development of a monitoring system adequate to ensure that subrecipients charged the Program 
for only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs.  Thus, in at least some instances, 
subrecipients expended Program funds for purposes that did not enhance public health 
preparedness and response capabilities to protect the citizens of North Carolina in the event of a 
bioterrorism attack.    
 

Allowable Costs Must Be Necessary, Reasonable, and Allocable  
 
Attachment A to Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, “Cost Principles for 
State, Local and Indian Tribal Governments,” provides basic standards governing the 
allowability of costs claimed for reimbursement under Federal grants, contracts, and other 
agreements with State and local governments.  Among these standards, Section C to the 
Attachment specifies that allowable costs must be necessary for the performance of activities 
under the agreement and must also be allocable and reasonable, as follows:   
 

A cost is allocable to a particular cost objective if the goods or services involved 
are chargeable or assignable to such cost objective in accordance with relative 
benefits received.  

 
A cost is reasonable if it does not exceed that which would be incurred by a 
prudent person under the circumstances prevailing at the time the decision was 
made to incur the cost.  

 
Subrecipients Charged Unallowable  Costs to the Program 
 
Contrary to the requirements of OMB Circular A-87 and other applicable guidelines, both 
Onslow County and Mecklenburg County claimed reimbursement for costs that were 
unallowable. 
 
Onslow County 
 
During the period December 2002 through March 2004, the Onslow County Health Department 
claimed $80,522 in unallowable equipment ($76,278) and salaries ($4,244). 

 
Equipment

 
Onslow County claimed reimbursement of $76,278 for general purpose equipment, materials, 
and supplies even though procurement documentation showed that the items were needed for 

5 



general health department operations rather than for the performance of Program activities as 
described in State agency subagreements and CDC program guidance. 
 
The health department used Program funds to purchase such items as:  a new fax machine for use 
in its billing and purchasing operations; an electronic sign to display educational offerings, 
special announcements, and clinic information for patients in the lobby area; a new photocopier 
with an extended maintenance agreement; a new postage mailing system; a new auditorium 
sound system; and a new switchboard and phone system. 
 
In some instances, the health department purchased items in quantities that seemed far in excess 
of amounts that might actually be needed for Program activities.  For example, the health 
department used program funds to purchase 20 personal computers and 25 software packages 
even though only 3 employees were regularly working on Program activities at the time.   
 
Procurement records provided by the health department often documented the use of Program 
funds for items with little or no apparent relationship to Program activities.  For example, a 
purchase request noted that a new switchboard was “needed to replace current switchboard – 
keys sticking, needed for appt [sic] room for phone calls to roll over and held in queue.”  
 
A request to purchase office chairs for personnel in the health department’s registration, 
appointment, and billing operations simply stated that the chairs were “needed to accommodate 
long periods of being seated while doing data entry, client interviews, and telephone contacts.  
Help to provide comfort in pressure point areas – back, legs, etc. from extended periods of 
sitting.”  Another purchase of office chairs for two employees who were not working on Program 
activities was justified by a statement that “[b]oth staff members have ongoing back 
problems. . . . Both have most of the day sitting at desk jobs.” 
 
Justifications such as these provide no evidence that the Program funds used to purchase general 
purpose equipment, materials, and supplies were necessary for the performance of Program 
activities.   
 

Salaries 
 
Onslow County claimed reimbursement of $4,244 for the salary costs of four employees even 
though health department records showed that the individuals had actually devoted their time and 
effort to other activities.  
 
Contrary to provisions of OMB Circular A-87 that require that salaries and wages be supported 
by personnel activity reports, Onslow County claimed reimbursement for the salary costs based 
on an estimate of 33 percent of the total time reported by the employees as working on the health 
department’s communicable disease and immunization programs during the period December 
2002 through February 2003.  Although health department representatives maintained that the 
charges reflected effort related to developing a bioterrorism response plan and associated 
training, personnel activity reports for the period showed no record of this effort.   
 

6 



Mecklenburg County 
 
During the period December 2002 through March 2004, the Mecklenburg County Health 
Department claimed $18,407 in unallowable consultant costs ($12,864), websites ($4,425), and 
office furniture ($1,118). 
 

Consultant Costs 
 
Mecklenburg County claimed reimbursement for $12,864 of excessive and unallowable personal 
services costs for the consultant retained to direct Program activities for the health department.   
 
The PHS Grants Policy Statement stipulates that employee bonus payments are allowable 
charges to Federal programs only if the payments are made in accordance with a formal policy 
consistently applied by the recipient organization.  Contrary to this requirement; however, the 
health department used $12,973 of Program funds to pay a portion of the consultant’s bonus 
payment even though the individual’s employer had no formal policy in place with regard to the 
timing and amount of bonus payments.   
 
Over and above the unallowable bonus payments, Mecklenburg County also claimed 
reimbursement for $3,405 of excessive social security taxes on the consultant’s earnings during 
the period.  The health department paid for social security on salaries that exceeded the 
applicable annual earnings caps set at $84,900 in 2002, $87,000 in 2003, and $87,900 in 2004.   
 
The overcharges discussed above were partially offset by errors in the computations related to 
other fee components including the consultant’s base salary and certain fringe benefits.  These 
offsetting errors resulted in undercharges totaling $3,514.  

 
Websites 
 

Mecklenburg County claimed reimbursement for $4,425 of costs incurred for maintaining 
websites that were not related to Program activities as established in State agency subagreements 
and CDC program guidance.  For example, the health department charged the Program for the 
costs of monitoring and improving its “Fit City Challenge” website, a site intended to encourage 
residents to increase their level of physical activity and consumption of fruits and vegetables.  
Similarly, the health department used Program funds for the costs of other general monthly web 
updates and maintenance that had no relationship to Program activities. 

 
Office Furniture 
 

Mecklenburg County claimed reimbursement for $1,118 expended to purchase office furniture 
for two contract employees who were not working exclusively on the Program.  The county 
purchased office furniture for five employees when only three employees were actually working 
on Program activities.  
 

7 



Program Funds Were Not Always Used to Enhance Protection of North Carolina’s Citizens  
 
Thus, in at least some instances, subrecipients expended Program funds for purposes that did not 
enhance public health preparedness and response capabilities to protect the citizens of North 
Carolina in the event of a bioterrorism attack.  We identified $98,929 in unallowable  costs at the 
two subrecipients that we visited. 
 
The State Did Not Adequately Monitor Subrecipients 
 
These conditions occurred because the State did not have controls to ensure that subrecipients 
claimed only necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs.  Subrecipients did not submit 
financial reports containing sufficient detailed information to permit the State to assess the 
allowability of costs charged to the Program or to relate those costs to Program activities actually 
performed by the subrecipients. 
 
During our audit, the State began to develop improved controls for monitoring the financial and 
programmatic activities of subrecipients and required subrecipients to begin reporting financial 
and programmatic results on a quarterly basis.  Additionally, the State hired an individual with 
the specific duties of tracking Program funds and monitoring Program activities.   
 
We believe these measures will help ensure that the use of future Program funds is consistent 
with the requirements of the cooperative agreement and applicable Federal regulations.  
 
SUPPLANTING 
 
We found no evidence of supplanting at the State or subrecipients based on reviews of cost 
transfers, the timing of State and local budget reductions versus Federal bioterrorism funding, 
and costs reported for fiscal years prior and subsequent to receiving Program funding.  Further, 
we found that the State and one applicable subrecipient properly filled prior positions held by 
employees transferred to the Program. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the State: 
 

• refund $98,929 to the CDC and 
 

• continue to strengthen subrecipient monitoring efforts to ensure that Program funds are 
used only for necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs.  

 
AUDITEE RESPONSE 
 
Of the $98,929 of subrecipient costs we recommended for financial recovery, the State concurred 
with only $17,289.  The State disagreed with our findings that the remaining $81,640, including 
$77,396 of general purpose equipment, materials and supplies and $4,244 of salary costs, had 

8 



been incurred for activities with little or no discernible relationship to Program operations.  The 
State added:  “Lack of on-site documentation of costs supporting program activities does not 
alter the fact that the costs actually supported program activities.”  
 
The State’s response addresses each individual item of equipment, materials, and supplies and 
either asserts that the items had been used for activities directly related to Program purposes or 
explains how the items could be used for such activities.  In many instances, the State’s response 
points out that the subrecipients had disclosed their intention to purchase the equipment and 
supplies when applying for Program funds.  The State also maintains that the salary costs we had 
recommended for adjustment were incurred for individuals who actually performed Program 
activities.   
 
The State also disagreed with our conclusions that it had not maintained an adequate subrecipient 
monitoring system during much of our audit period and that it had not required subrecipients to 
submit financial reports containing sufficient detailed information to allow effective monitoring.  
The response stated, in part:  “Local Health Departments are …clearly responsible for expending 
funds according to grant guidance, as articulated in the Agreement Addenda documents.” 
 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL COMMENTS 
 
Despite the State’s assertions, we continue to believe the entire $98,929 of general purpose 
equipment, materials, supplies, and salary costs are unallowable in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-87.   
 
As mentioned above, the State asserts that the equipment, materials, and supplies cited in our 
report had been used for activities directly related to Program purposes or explains how the items 
could be used for such activities.  However, the State’s assertions and explanations do not reflect 
documentation prepared by the subrecipients at the time the questionable costs were actually 
incurred.   
 
In discussing a fax machine purchased by Onslow County, for example, the State discusses the 
capability to immediately communicate with medical providers in the event of a bioterrorism 
event.  The purchase request used to justify purchase of the machine, however, stated simply 
“Fax machine for billing/purchasing area” without any mention of Program activities.  The 
purchase request for a new switchboard cited “…keys sticking…” without any mention of 
Program activities while the purchase of new chairs for staff in the registration, appointment and 
fee sections was based on the need to “...accommodate long periods of being seated while doing 
data entry, client interviews and telephone contacts.”  In no instance did the documentation 
supporting these purchases show any relationship to Program activities.    
 
Similarly, the State’s response asserts that the $4,244 of salary costs recommended for financial 
adjustment represents the actual effort of health department employees preparing a series of 
presentations related to bioterrorism preparedness.  However, time sheets prepared by the 
employees at the time provided no evidence of these presentations or other effort related to the 
Program.  The salaries charged by the subrecipient were not supported in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-87.   

9 



 
While acknowledging that the State began to make significant improvements to its subrecipient 
monitoring during our audit period, we believe the questionable expenditures discussed above 
demonstrate that its monitoring capacity was not adequate for much of that period.  In fact, the 
recruitment of a grants-monitoring specialist during the course of our audit shows that the State 
recognized the need for more effective monitoring of its subrecipients.  

10 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 
 
 

 



APPENDIX
Page 1 of 9



APPENDIX
Page 2 of 9



APPENDIX
Page 3 of 9



APPENDIX
Page 4 of 9



APPENDIX
Page 5 of 9



APPENDIX
Page 6 of 9



APPENDIX
Page 7 of 9



APPENDIX
Page 8 of 9



APPENDIX
Page 9 of 9


	401002Fcov.pdf
	Audit of Costs and Reporting of Funds Under the Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism Program 
	   
	Office of Audit Services  
	Office of Evaluation and Inspections 
	Office of Investigations 
	Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 


	401002Fnl.pdf
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
	SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
	AUDITEE RESPONSE 
	OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE 
	INTRODUCTION 
	BACKGROUND 
	Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism Program 
	 
	State Agency Funding 

	OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
	 
	Objectives 
	 
	Scope 
	 
	Methodology 

	 
	SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
	RECORDING AND REPORTING OF PROGRAM FUNDS 
	Allowable Costs Must Be Necessary, Reasonable, and Allocable  
	Subrecipients Charged Unallowable  Costs to the Program 
	Onslow County 
	Salaries 

	Mecklenburg County 
	Consultant Costs 
	Office Furniture 


	 Program Funds Were Not Always Used to Enhance Protection of North Carolina’s Citizens  
	The State Did Not Adequately Monitor Subrecipients 


	SUPPLANTING 
	RECOMMENDATIONS 

	AUDITEE RESPONSE 
	OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL COMMENTS 
	 
	Despite the State’s assertions, we continue to believe the entire $98,929 of general purpose equipment, materials, supplies, and salary costs are unallowable in accordance with OMB Circular A-87.   



